

Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York



**QUEENS VILLAGE COMMITTEE FOR MENTAL HEALTH
FOR JAMAICA COMMUNITY ADOLESCENT PROGRAM, INC.,**

Appellant,

For a Decision and Order of the
Appellate Division of the Supreme Court, First Judicial
Department in the County of Bronx, entered on December 3, 2015

— against —

ANTHONY ODDO,

Respondent.

**AMICUS BRIEF IN SUPPORT
OF APPELLANT QUEENS VILLAGE
COMMITTEE FOR MENTAL HEALTH FOR
JAMAICA COMMUNITY ADOLESCENT PROGRAM, INC.**

DEBORAH J. LA FETRA
Pro Hac Vice pending
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
E-Mail: DLaFetra@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation

August 12, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT EXPAND THE NARROW DUTY TO PROTECT THE GENERAL PUBLIC FROM CRIMINAL ACTS	4
A. Public Policy Governs the Scope of Tort Duties	4
B. Custody and Control Are Key Elements of Duty	7
C. Analogous Employer Liability Cases Find No Duty for Tortious Acts of Off-Duty, Off-Premises Employees	12
II. NEW YORK’S PUBLIC POLICY FAVORS VIABLE ALTERNATIVES TO INCARCERATION	15
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Bailor v. Salvation Army</i> , 51 F.3d 678 (7th Cir. 1995)	11-12
<i>Barclay v. Briscoe</i> , 427 Md. 270, 47 A.3d 560 (Md. 2012)	13
<i>Bates v. Constable</i> , 4 Misc.3d 810, 781 N.Y.S.2d 861 (2004)	9
<i>Bily v. Arthur Young & Co.</i> , 3 Cal. 4th 370, 834 P.2d 745, 11 Cal. Rptr. 2d 51 (1992)	21
<i>Browne v. Town of Hempstead</i> , 110 A.D.2d 102, 493 N.Y.S.2d 329 (1985)	9-10
<i>Di Ponzio v. Riordan</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 578, 679 N.E.2d 616, 657 N.Y.S.2d 377 (1997)	6
<i>Donohue v. Copiague Union Free School District</i> , 64 A.D.2d 29, 407 N.Y.S.2d 874 (1978)	6
<i>D’Amico v. Christie</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 76, 518 N.E.2d 896, 524 N.Y.S.2d 1 (1987)	13-14
<i>F. A. Straus & Co., Inc., v. Canadian Pacific Ry. Co.</i> , 254 N.Y. 407, 173 N.E. 564 (1930).	15
<i>Hammelburger v. Foursome Inn Corp.</i> , 54 N.Y.2d 580, 431 N.E.2d 278, 446 N.Y.S.2d 917 (1981)	5
<i>Henry v. Bi District Bd. of Urban Ministry, Inc.</i> , 54 S.W.3d 287 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2001)	5
<i>In re NYC Asbestos Litigation</i> , 2016 WL 3495191, 2016 N.Y. slip op. 05063 (No. APL-2014-00209, June 28, 2016)	4

	Page
<i>Jamarillo v. Weyerhaeuser</i> , 12 N.Y.3d 181, 878 N.Y.S.2d 659, 906 N.E.2d 387 (2009).	4
<i>Joseph v. City of Buffalo</i> , 83 N.Y.2d 141, 83 N.Y.2d 141, 629 N.E.2d 1354 (1994).	12-14
<i>Koch v. Acker, Merrall & Condit Co.</i> , 18 N.Y.3d 940, 944 N.Y.S.2d 452, 967 N.E.2d 675 (2012).	4
<i>Litchfield v. Nelson</i> , 122 Idaho 416, 835 P.2d 651 (1992)	15
<i>Loram Maintenance of Way, Inc. v. Ianni</i> , 210 S.W.3d 593 (Tex. 2006)	13
<i>Oddo v. Queens Village Comm. for Mental Health for Jamaica Cmty. Adolescent Prog., Inc.</i> , 135 A.D.3d 211, 21 N.Y.S.3d 53 (2015).	1-2, 14
<i>O'Connor v. Corbett Lumber Corp.</i> , 84 N.C. App. 178, 352 S.E.2d 267 (1987)	10-11
<i>Palka v. Servicemaster Mgmt. Services Corp.</i> , 83 N.Y.2d 579, 611 N.Y.S.2d 817, 634 N.E.2d 189 (1994).	6
<i>People v. Garcia</i> , 92 N.Y.2d 726, 708 N.E.2d 992, 685 N.Y.S.2d 919 (1999)	1, 17
<i>People v. Suarez</i> , 6 N.Y.3d 202, 844 N.E.2d 721, 811 N.Y.S.2d 267 (2005)	15
<i>Pink v. Ricci</i> , No. APL-2015-00073 (N.Y. Ct. App. 2016)	4
<i>Purdy v. Public Adm'r of County of Westchester</i> , 72 N.Y.2d 1, 530 N.Y.S.2d 513 N.E.2d 4 (1988)	2, 4
<i>Sheila C. v. Povich</i> , 11 A.D.3d 120, 781 N.Y.S.2d 342 (2004)	8-9
<i>Strauss v. Belle Realty Co.</i> , 65 N.Y.2d 399, 492 N.Y.S.2d 555, 482 N.E.2d 34 (1985).	5

	Page
<i>Thompson v. County of Alameda</i> , 27 Cal. 3d 741, 167 Cal. Rptr. 70, 614 P.2d 728 (1980).	12
<i>Tobin v. Grossman</i> , 24 N.Y.2d 609, 249 N.E.2d 419, 301 N.Y.S.2d 554 (1969)	6
<i>VanLuchene v. State</i> , 244 Mont. 397, 797 P.2d 932 (1990)	12
<i>Waters v. New York City Housing Auth.</i> , 69 N.Y.2d 225, 505 N.E.2d 922, 513 N.Y.S.2d 356 (1987)	6

Statutes

N.Y. Exec. Law § 243 (McKinney 2010)	3, 17
N.Y. Exec. Law § 261 (McKinney 2010)	3, 17
N.Y. Exec. Law § 261(c) (McKinney 2010)	18
N.Y. Exec. Law § 265 (McKinney 2010)	3, 17, 18
N.Y. Exec. Law § 266 (McKinney 2010)	3, 17, 19
N.Y. Laws ch. 907, § 1 (1984).	18
Drug Abuse Office and Treatment Act of 1972, 21 U.S.C. § 1101	16

Miscellaneous

Berman, Greg, & Wolf, Robert V., <i>Alternatives to Incarceration: The New York Story</i> , 16 NYSBA Gov't, L. and Policy J. 39 (2014)	20
<i>Developments in Law: Alternatives to Incarceration for Drug-Abusing Offenders</i> , 111 Harv. L. Rev. 1898 (1998)	16

	Page
Maccarone, Robert M., Div. of Probation and Correctional Alternatives, <i>New York State TASC Standards 2</i> (2008), http://www.criminaljustice.ny.gov/opca/pdfs/2008-5tascstandardsmay2008.pdf	17-18
Mancuso, Peter A., Comment, <i>Resentencing After the “Fall” of Rockefeller: The Failure of the Drug Law Reform Acts of 2004 and 2005 to Remedy the Injustices of New York’s Rockefeller Drug Laws and the Compromise of 2009</i> , 73 Alb. L. Rev. 1535 (2010)	19-20
Marlow, Douglas, <i>Effective Strategies for Intervening with Drug Abusing Offenders</i> , 47 Vill. L. Rev. 989 (2002)	16
Morrison, Michael D., & Woods, Gregory N., <i>An Examination of the Duty Concept: Has It Evolved in Otis Engineering v. Clark?</i> , 36 Baylor L. Rev. 375 (1984)	7-8
National TASC, http://nationaltasc.org/about/history	16
N.Y. State Comm’n on Sentencing Reform, <i>The Future of Sentencing in New York State: A Preliminary Proposal for Reform</i> (2007), https://apps.criminaljustice.ny.gov/legalservices/sentencingreform/2007prelimsentencingreformrpt.pdf	19-20
Perlman, Harvey S., <i>Interference with Contract and Other Economic Expectancies: A Clash of Tort and Contract Doctrine</i> , 49 U. Chi. L. Rev. 61 (1982)	7
Perez, Edward, et al., <i>Substance Abuse in America: Then and Now</i> , 13 Mich. St. U. J. Med. & L. 365 (2009)	17
Shilton, Mary, & Aukerman, Robert, TASC and Offender Management Systems: 2004 Agency Survey Report (2004), http://www.nationaltasc.org/wp-content/uploads/2012/11/TASC-and-Offender-Management-Systems-2004-Agency-Survey-Report.pdf	19
<i>The Alternatives to Incarceration/Reentry Coalition Launches the Blueprint for Criminal Justice Reform</i> , The Osborne Association (May 25, 2016)	19

The Nelson A. Rockefeller Institute of Government, State University
of New York, New York State Statistics, 2014 NEW YORK STATE
STATISTICAL YEARBOOK, *Section H. Public Safety and Criminal Justice*
System (38th ed. 2012), http://www.rockinst.org/nys_statistics/2014/H/. 17
